

IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY
ORDINARY ORIGINAL CIVIL JURISDICTION

INTERIM APPLICATION NO. 542 OF 2019
IN
COMM. ARBITRATION PETITION NO. 1558 OF 2019

Aashna Yatin Khanna

...Applicant /
Intervenor

In the matter between

JSW Steel Ltd.
Vs.

...Petitioner

Delta Iron and Steel Co. Pvt. Ltd. & Ors. ...Respondents

WITH
INTERIM APPLICATION (L) NO. 19882 OF 2023
IN
INTERIM APPLICATION NO. 542 OF 2019

Mr. Cahula Solanki a/w. Mr. H. H. Nagi a/w. Ameya Vaidya i/b.
Nagi and Associates, for the Applicant / Intervenor.
Ms. Mahec Vohra i/b. Link Legal, for the Respondent No.1 in IA/
542/2019.

CORAM : MANISH PITALE, J.
DATE : 12 DECEMBER 2023

P.C.

. When the present application is called out for hearing, the learned counsel for the applicant informs this Court that the applicant could not comply with the condition imposed by this Court in the order dated 9/8/2023 for restoration of the

proceedings. By the said order, this Court had allowed the said application subject to payment of costs of Rs.10,000/-, to be deposited with the Kirtikar Law Library, within a period of four weeks.

2. It is an admitted position that till date the applicant has not been able to comply with the said direction. As a consequence, the proceeding is obviously not restored. The learned counsel appearing for the applicant seeks extension of time and he submits that cheque towards payment of the aforesaid costs is ready for deposit.

3. The applicant is granted extension of time till 18/12/2023 to deposit the costs as indicated in the order dated 9/8/2023.

4. If the costs are deposited in the said extended period of time, the proceedings shall be restored as per order dated 9/8/2023.

5. In that situation, the respondent No.1 is permitted to file reply affidavit to IA/542/2019 within four weeks.

6. List for further consideration on 17/1/2024. Upon restoration of the proceedings, the court receiver shall file report as directed in earlier order.

MANISH PITALE, J.