

IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY
ORDINARY ORIGINAL CIVIL JURISDICTION

INTERIM APPLICATION (L) NO. 19882 OF 2023

IN

INTERIM APPLICATION NO. 542 OF 2019

IN

COMMERCIAL ARBITRATION PETITION NO. 1558 OF 2019

Karu Metals Private Limited ...Applicant

In the matter between.

Jsw Steel Ltd ...Petitioner

Versus

Delta Iron & Steel Company Pvt. Ltd. & Ors. ...Respondents

Ms. Ankita Singhania, for the Applicant.

Mr. Niranjana Pradhan a/w H. H. Nagi, Omna Shinde, Dev Shah, Ms. Chaula Solanki i/b Nagi & Associates, for the Intervenor/Applicant.

CORAM : ARIF S. DOCTOR, J.

DATE : 26th FEBRUARY, 2026

P.C.

1. A preliminary objection was raised by Ms. Singhania, learned counsel for the Applicant who submitted that there were no prayers for payment of warehouse charges against the Petitioner but all the bills were raised against Ashna Yatin Khanna, who is the Intervenor. She further points out that despite inspection being repeatedly asked for, the Applicant has not offered inspection to the Petitioner.

2. Learned counsel for the Applicant submit that inspection shall be provided.

3. It is made clear that, on the next date, objections in the Interim Application shall also be complied with.
4. Stand over to **12th March 2026**.

[ARIF S. DOCTOR, J.]